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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has set anyguidelines regarding referral mechanism byCGHS dispensary doctors/specialists;

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not,the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the CGHS doctors arepermitted to refer to CGHS empanelled hospitals/specialists;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reasons for the same andthe provisions under which a direct referral to CGHS empanelled hospital/specialistcan be made by dispensary doctors?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) to (e): Yes, there are set guidelines on the referral system in CGHS. Treatment at CGHS empanelled hospitals

I. Treatment under medical emergency: No referral is required and beneficiary can directly go to any private empanelled hospital for availing treatment.

II. Elective treatment at Empanelled hospitals in Delhi/NCR :

(i) CGHS/Government Specialist advises specific treatment procedure required. Permission letter has to be obtained from CGHS Wellness centre / Addl. Director of CGHS in case of pensioners, ex- MPs , etc., and from the department in case of serving employees for undergoing the treatment at any of the CGHS empanelled hospitals of his / her choice.

(ii) In satellite towns of NCR, viz., Faridabad, Ghaziabad, Gurgaon and Noida, CMO i/c of CGHS Wellness centres can refer the CGHS beneficiaries directly to private empanelled hospitals for treatment and management. In such cases permission for specific treatment procedure is to be obtained from competent authority i.e., from CGHS in case of pensioners, etc., and from the department in case of serving employees.

III. Treatment at Empanelled hospitals in other CGHS covered cities outside Delhi/NCR :

(i) CGHS beneficiaries must compulsorily be referred to Polyclinics wherever set up by the CGHS. On the advice/opinion of the Specialists/ Post graduate GDMOs, CMO In-charge, AD/ JDs may refer CGHS beneficiary to private empanelled hospitals of the choice of the beneficiary.

(ii) In those cities which do not have polyclinics and if GDMOs who are post Graduate are available, their services as specialist may be utilized and patients may be referred to the dispensary in which such PG. GDMOs are posted or if space is available in a centrally located dispensary, the PG GDMOs may be posted there.

(iii) In the event of neither a specialist nor PG GDMO is available in a city CMO In-charge shall make a provisional diagnosis and refer the patients to private empanelled hospital for specialist consultation. If any specific treatment/ procedure is advised (except in emergency) by private empanelled hospital, It must be counter-signed by CMO I/c before the services are availed to check possible misuse.

The process of referral through Government/ CGHS specialists provide a check and balance in the system, so far as correct diagnosis and treatment is concerned.
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